THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

LUZERNE COUNTY

Adoption of Rule of Civil Procedure No. 400.1(b)(1); No. 5463-C 1999

Now This 23rd day of August, 1999, the Court hereby adopts the following Luzerne County Rule of Civil Procedure, to be effective thirty (30) days after the date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*:

Rule 400.1(b)(1).

Original process shall be served within the Commonwealth

- (i) by the sheriff or a competent adult in all actions in equity, partition, prevent waste, and for declaratory judgment when declaratory relief is the only relief sought, and
 - (ii) by the sheriff in all other actions.

It is further ordered that the District Court Administrator shall file seven (7) certified copies of this Rule with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, two (2) certified copies to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, one (1) certified copy to the Civil Procedural Rules Committee and one (1) copy to the Luzerne Legal Register for publication in the next issue.

It is further ordered that this local rule shall be kept continuously available for public inspection and copying in the Prothonotary's Office.

By the Court

JOSEPH M. AUGELLO, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 99-1528. Filed for public inspection September 10, 1999, 9:00 a.m.]

MONROE COUNTY

Local Civil Rule 400.1(b)(1) Governing Service of Original Process and Other Legal Papers

Order

And Now, August 24, 1999, the following Local Rule of Civil Procedure is adopted to be effective thirty (30) days after the date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

This is a certified copy of the proposed Local Rule 400.1(b)(1). Rule Governing Service of Original Process and Other Legal Papers to be adopted effective thirty (30) days after the date of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

By the Court

RONALD E. VICAN, President Judge

Rule 400.1(b)(1)

Original process shall be served within the Commonwealth

- (a) by the sheriff or a competent adult in the actions in equity, partition, prevent waste and declaratory judgment when declaratory relief is the only relief sought, and
 - (b) by the sheriff in all other actions.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 99-1529. Filed for public inspection September 10, 1999, 9:00 a.m.]

PIKE COUNTY

Promulgation of Local Rule 400.1; No. 804-1999-Civil

Order

And Now this 25th day of August, 1999, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 400.1(b)(1) (as amended June 14, 1999; effective September 1, 1999), the Court hereby *Orders* the adoption of Local Rule 400.1, effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 239 the Prothonotary is directed to:

- 1. File seven (7) certified copies hereof with the Administrative Office of the Pennsylvania Courts.
- 2. Distribute two (2) certified copies to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 3. File one (1) certified copy with the Civil Procedural Rules Committee.

The rule shall read as follows:

Local Rule 400.1. Person to Make Service.

In Pike County, Pennsylvania, original process shall be served

- (i) by the sheriff or a competent adult in the actions in equity, partition, prevent waste, and declaratory judgment when declaratory relief is the only relief sought, and
 - (ii) by the sheriff in all other actions.

By the Court

HAROLD A. THOMSON, Jr., President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 99-1530. Filed for public inspection September 10, 1999, 9:00 a.m.]

TIOGA COUNTY

Local Rule of Civil Procedure T.C. 400.1(b); No. MD 1999

Order

And Now, August 16, 1999, the Court hereby adopts the following Tioga County Local Rule of Civil Procedure, to be effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin.*

It is further ordered that the District Court Administrator shall file seven (7) certified copies of this Rule with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, two (2) certified copies with the Legislative Reference Bureau for 4782 THE COURTS

publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and one (1) certified copy to the Civil Procedural Rules Committee. By the Court

ROBERT E. DALTON, Jr., President Judge

T.C. Rule of Civil Procedure 400.1(b)

Original process shall be served within the Commonwealth

- (i) by the Sheriff or a competent adult in all actions in equity, in partition, to prevent waste, and for declaratory judgment when declaratory judgment is the only relief sought, and
 - (ii) by the Sheriff in all other actions.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 99-1531. Filed for public inspection September 10, 1999, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 29, NO. 37, SEPTEMBER 11, 1999